

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,	)	
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,	)	No. 11-cv-10230 MLW
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,	)	
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,	)	No. 11-cv-12049 MLW
and those similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,	)	
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and	)	
DOES 1-20,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS	)	
AND PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and	)	No. 12-cv-11698 MLW
JAMES PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others	)	
similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION OF LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP  
FOR PARTIAL STAY OF EXECUTION ON JUDGMENT, PENDING APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Loeff Cabraser’s Appeal Presents a Substantial Case on the Merits Involving a Serious Legal Question. ....	2
II. Loeff Cabraser Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay. ....	7
III. The Balance of Equities Weighs Heavily in Favor of a Stay. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****Cases**

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds to Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Harris v. Butler</i> , 961 F. Supp. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	8
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Securities Litig.</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Latorraca v. Centennial Technologies, Inc.</i> , 834 F.Supp.2d 25 (D. Mass. 2011).....	6
<i>Lopez v. Garriga</i> , 917 F.2d 63 (1st Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>McMann v. Selene Finance LP for Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass. 2017).....	9
<i>Oxford Immunotec Ltd. v. Qiagen, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 358 (D. Mass. 2017).....	8
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>SEC v. BioChemics, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D. Mass. 2020).....	2
<i>Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	9
